

Dansk Beredskabskommunikation A/S
Annual Report for the period
01.01.2023 - 31.12.2023

Sydvestvej 21
DK-2600 Glostrup

CVR No.: 26 21 08 95

Approved on the company's ordinary shareholder meeting 4 June 2024

As chairman



Henrik Blume

CONTENTS

Page

Declarations

Statement by the Board of Directors and the Executive Board	3
Independent auditor's report	4-5

Management's review

Company details	6
Financial highlights	7
Management's review	8-9

Financial statements for the period 1 January - 31 December

Income statement	10
Balance sheet	11-12
Equity statement	13
Notes to the financial statements	14-20

Declarations

Statement by the Board of Directors and the Executive Board

The Board of Directors and the Executive Board have today discussed and approved the annual report of Dansk Foredskabskommunikation A/S for the financial year 1 January – 31 December 2023

The annual report has been prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act

It is our opinion that the financial statements give a true and fair view of the Company's financial position at 31 December 2023 and of the results of the Company's operations for the financial year 1 January – 31 December 2023

Further, in our opinion, the Management's review gives a true and fair review of the development in the Company's operations and financial matters and the results of the Company's operations and its financial position

We recommend the annual report to be approved at the annual general meeting

Glostrup, 4 June 2024

Executive Board:


Brian Lilja Pedersen

Board of Directors


Henrik Blume

Chairman


Katherine A. Maher


Michael Kaas

Independent Auditor's Report

To the shareholders of Dansk Beredskabskommunikation A/S

Opinion

In our opinion, the Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company at 31 December 2023, and of the results of the Company's operations for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

We have audited the Financial Statements of Dansk Beredskabskommunikation A/S for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023, which comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies ("financial statements").

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional ethical requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Statement on Management's Review

Management is responsible for Management's Review.

Our opinion on the Financial Statements does not cover Management's Review, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the Financial Statements, our responsibility is to read Management's Review and, in doing so, consider whether Management's Review is materially inconsistent with the Financial Statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether Management's Review provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, in our view, Management's Review is in accordance with the Financial Statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statements Act. We did not identify any material misstatement in Management's Review.

Management's Responsibilities for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of Financial Statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act, and for such internal control as Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless Management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by Management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Hellerup, 4 June 2024

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab

CVR No: 33 77 12 31

Bo Schou-Jacobsen
State Authorised Public Accountant
mne28703

Anders Røjleskov
State Authorised Public Accountant
mne28699

Management's review

Company details

Dansk Beredskabskommunikation A/S
Sydvestvej 21
DK-2600 Glostrup

Telephone: 70 11 61 12
Website: www.dbkas.dk
E-mail: info@dbkas.dk
CVR No.: 26 21 08 95
Established: 01.09.2001
Registered office: Glostrup
Financial year: 01.01 - 31.12

Board of Directors

Henrik Blume - Chairman
Katherine A. Maher
Michael Kaac

Executive Board

Brian Lilja Pedersen

Auditors

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab
Strandvejen 44
DK-2900 Hellerup
CVR No.: 33 77 12 31

Management's review

Financial highlights

DKK.m	2023	2022	2021	2020	2019
Principal figures					
Revenue	168.1	159.5	158.4	176.2	211.9
Ordinary operating profit	48.9	45.9	38.7	51.2	85.3
Net from financial income and expenses	11.7	-4.2	-0.8	-0.9	-1.4
Profit for the year	50.5	32.1	28.0	37.7	65.7
Balance sheet					
Non-current assets	71.7	23.6	33.2	40.8	59
Investments in property, plant and equipment	-	-	-	-	0.0
Current assets	210.6	322.6	291.4	214.9	187.3
Total assets	282.3	346.2	324.6	255.7	246.3
Share capital	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5
Equity	130.2	236.7	204.5	176.5	138.8
Provisions	38.8	41.7	36.6	36.0	34.5
Non-current liabilities	0.8	14.1	12.3	0.9	0.3
Current liabilities	112.4	53.6	71.2	42.4	72.7
Financial Ratio					
Operating margin	29.1	28.8	24.4	29.1	40.3
Return on invested capital	3129.6	2937.7	2479.1	3280.2	5464.4
Gross margin	47.1	41.2	41.2	49.9	57.1
Current ratio	187.4	601.6	409.3	507.0	257.6
Solvency ratio	46.1	68.4	63.0	69.0	56.4

Definitions

<i>Operating margin</i>	<i>Operating profit x 100</i>
	<i>Revenue</i>
<i>Return on invested capital</i>	<i>Operating profit x 100</i>
	<i>Average invested capital</i>
<i>Gross margin</i>	<i>Gross profit x 100</i>
	<i>Revenue</i>
<i>Current ratio</i>	<i>Current assets x 100</i>
	<i>Current liabilities</i>
<i>Solvency ratio</i>	<i>Equity at year end x 100</i>
	<i>Total equity and liabilities at year end</i>

Management's review

Principal activities of the company

The company's main activity is to operate the Danish nationwide emergency service known as SINE. The operation of the network is based on license granted by the Danish Authorities (Styrelsen for dataforsyning og Infrastruktur) to operate a public Tetra radio communication network.

The company's activities relate to operate, maintenance and expansion of the network. In addition, the company enhanced with new services and offer these services to the users of the network and other add on services that can support and increase the user's advantages in their day to day use of the network. The DBK customers are the Danish State, public- and commercial customers.

In 2023, DBK has continued the optimization of the nationwide SINE network so the network users have seen additional improvement in the quality of voice and coverage of the communication.

The tender process for the new supply of Emergency and Rescue Communication Network in Denmark has lead to the company in October 2024 signed a new contract for the supply of Emergency and Rescue Communication Network in Denmark. The company will continue operating the existing network and migrate to the FSINE in 2025 and 2026 where FSINE will start.

The current network covers more than 99% of Denmark's territorial ground.

Development in activities and financial position

Revenue

In 2023, revenue amounted to 168.1 DKKm versus 159.5 DKKm in 2022. Revenue is increased about 8,628 k DKK. The result is in line with Management assessment in 2022 Annual Report.

Profit after tax

In 2023, the profit of the year is 50.5 DKKm versus 32.1 DKKm in 2022. The result is on line with Management outlook in 2022 Annual Report.

In 2023, the company continued it's focus on cost control and continued to perform programs that allow the organization to maintain effectiveness and value of operational cost to achieve the goals set out. Further the company has invested in new solutions that improve and expand customers use of the network and the services offered.

Balance

Deferred Tax

Based on the current outlook and continuation of operation of the network in 2024 and years to come, Management has recognised a deferred tax asset of 2 DKKm by year-end 2023.

Equity

Equity at year-end 2023 amounts to 130.2 DKKm.

Cash Flow

The company's cash flow position is strong. The cash available by the end of 2023 amounted to 2.9 DKKm. The company has made cash available to Motorola in the amount of 175 DKKm.

Subsequent events

Reference is made to note 14 in the financial statements.

Outlook 2024

Management's expectation for 2024 is revenue increase between 2-5% compared to 2023 level. The increase in revenue is based upon increases due to new orders that will add revenue to the company. The overall outlook is that the operation of the SINE network will continue to generate earnings and positive cash flow and by that further increase the cash flow position.

The company will deliver services on the current SINE contract to the Danish State in accordance with the signed contract until the migration to the new FSINE contract is completed.

It is Management's view that the continued collaboration with Motorola Solutions will lead to further services, which can be offered to the company customers and by that generate further orders for delivery in 2024 and forward.

The company's result will also in the future depend on the SINE contract revenue. Overall, it is Management's view that the company will reach a result in 2024 that is in the range of 50mDKK - 60 mDKK.

Risk factors**Operating and financial risks**

The primary operations of the company is the operating of the SINE network that with the FSINE contract will continue up to 2034. The continuation of current contract until migration to FSINE is completed will generate income for the company in the interim period.

As part of the Motorola Solutions Inc. Group and their strong financial position and cash flow, the company is very limited exposed to changes in the interest level.

Credit risk

The company has no significant risks towards individual customers or partners.

Environmental risk

The company operates a nationwide communication network. The environmental risk of operating the network is very small for the surrounding environment as the network solely uses electricity for being functional.

Knowledge

The company had an average of 24 employees in 2022 versus 23 employees in 2023.

The company has continued its education and learning programs with the purpose of maintaining and strengthening the employees' personal and professional development. The programs include technical, management, environmental and security programs.

It is essential for the company to continue to maintain and attract highly experienced people with expertise skills related to mobile communication and operation of wireless network.

To ensure a high and competent product quality the company is certified with ISO9001:2015 and ISO27001 2017.

In continuation a number of employees are certified with ITIL.

The use of ISO9001 2015, ISO 27001 2017 and ITIL requires a high level of competence and the company continue with additional investments with the aim of further increasing the qualification level of the employees.

The development and knowledge increase to employees are done through the education program that is updated at a regular basis to ensure that the latest knowledge regarding core competences for running an operator business and Tetra technology is available.

5 year overview of Management gender representation

The company is exempted from The Annual Act §99b re policy for equal gender representation

Uncertainty relating to recognition and measurement

Due to the uncertainty relating to the deferred tax assets and the extension of the current SINE contract significant accounting estimates have been made in relation to recognition and measurement of provision for decommissioning of technical equipment, and of deferred tax assets.

We refer to note 2 for further description of uncertainty relating to recognition and measurement.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 1 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER 2023

Income statement	Notes	2023 DKK	2022 DKK
Revenuc		168,113,899	159,485,325
External costs		<u>-88,990,556</u>	<u>-85,548,334</u>
GROSS PROFIT		79,123,343	73,936,991
Employee costs	3	-19,460,874	-18,494,318
Depreciation and write down on tangible asset	4	<u>-10,809,459</u>	<u>-9,585,162</u>
OPERATING PROFIT		48,853,010	45,857,511
Financial income	5a	11,783,411	1,081,390
Financial expenses	5b	<u>-63,741</u>	<u>-5,310,590</u>
Financial items, net		11,719,670	-4,229,200
PROFIT BEFORE TAX		60,572,680	41,628,311
Tax on profit for the year	6	<u>-10,027,781</u>	<u>-9,499,691</u>
PROFIT AFTER TAX		50,544,899	32,128,619
Proposed distribution of profit	7		

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 1 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER 2023

Balance sheet	Notes	2023 DKK	2022 DKK
Assets			
Property, plant and equipment	4		
Technical equipment		17,539,778	17,939,398
Decommissioning Costs		615,467	1,230,933
Plants under construction		48,950,446	0
		67,105,691	19,170,331
Investments	8		
Deposits		4,557,478	4,403,015
Total non-current assets		71,663,169	23,573,346
CURRENT ASSETS			
Receivables			
Trade receivables		18,872,429	20,412,063
Receivables from group enterprises		176,023,669	245,554,586
Deferred tax asset	9	2,000,000	3,000,000
Prepayments		10,739,077	3,310,874
		207,635,175	272,277,523
Cash at bank and in hand		2,965,409	50,279,093
Total current assets		210,600,584	322,556,616
TOTAL ASSETS		282,263,753	346,129,963

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 1 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER 2023

Balance sheet	Notes	2023	2022
		DKK	DKK
Equity and liabilities			
EQUITY			
Share capital		1,501,546	1,501,546
Retained earnings	7	128,698,079	78,153,184
Proposed dividends	7	0	157,000,000
Total equity		130,199,625	236,654,730
LIABILITIES			
Provisions			
Provisions for decommissioning costs		38,843,469	41,730,798
Total provisions		38,843,469	41,730,798
Non-current liabilities			
Prepayments received from customers	10	825,973	14,129,059
Total non-current liabilities		825,973	14,129,059
Current liabilities			
Trade payables		4,723,890	3,017,431
Debt to group enterprises		65,735,390	12,615,815
Tax payables to group enterprises		9,016,653	9,499,710
Other payables		11,888,876	13,947,539
Prepayments received from customers	10	21,029,877	14,534,881
Total current liabilities		112,394,686	53,615,376
Total liabilities		113,220,659	67,744,435
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		282,263,753	346,129,963

Accounting Policies	1
Uncertainty relating to recognition and measurement	2
Contractual obligations and contingencies	11
Collaterals	12
Related parties transactions	13
Subsequent Events	14

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 1 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER 2023

Equity statement	Share capital	Retained earnings	Proposed dividends	Total equity
Equity 1 January 2023	1,501,546	78,153,184	157,000,000	236,654,730
Profit for the year	0	50,544,899	0	50,544,899
Dividend paid	0	0	-157,000,000	-157,000,000
Equity 31 December 2023	1,501,546	128,698,079	0	130,199,625

Company capital	2023	2022
1.501.546 shares of 1 DKK, or multiples hereof	1,501,546	1,501,546
	<u>1,501,546</u>	<u>1,501,546</u>

All shares have the same rights.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 1 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER

Notes to the financial statements

1. Accounting policies

The annual report of Dansk Beredskabskommunikation A/S for the year 2023 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions applying to reporting class C medium entities under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act section 86(4), the company's cash flow statement is omitted because the financial statements are included in the consolidated financial statements of Motorola Solutions Inc.

The financial statements are presented in DKK.

The accounting principles used in the preparation of the financial statements are consistent with those of last year.

General recognition and measurement

Assets are recognized in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the Company and the asset can be reliably measured.

Liabilities are recognized in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow from the company and the value can be measured reliably.

On initial recognition, assets and liabilities are measured at cost. Subsequently, assets and liabilities are measured as described for each item below.

Certain financial assets and liabilities are measured at amortized cost, applying a constant effective interest rate during the term. Amortized cost is calculated as initial cost after deduction of any principal repayments as well as additions / deduction of the accumulated amortization of the difference between cost and nominal amount.

The recognition or measurement takes into account predictable losses and risks arising before year-end reporting and which prove or disprove matters that existed at the balance sheet date.

Revenue is being recognized in the income statement as it occurs, including value adjustments of financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value or amortized cost. In addition, costs incurred for the year's earnings, including depreciation, write-down and provisions as well reversals due to changes in accounting estimates of amounts previously recognized in the income statement.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 1 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER

Notes to the financial statements

1. Accounting policies

Conversion of foreign currency

Transactions in foreign currencies have been converted at the internal standard rate at transaction date. Receivables and payables that are payable in foreign currencies are converted to the internal standard rates, which approximately correspond to the official exchange rates applicable at the balance sheet date.

Capital gains and losses, both realized and unrealized, are included in financial items in the income statement.

Income statement

Revenue

Revenue from the sale of airtime and related services are recognized in the income statement if the risk has been transferred to the buyer before the end of year and that the income can be reliably received. Prepayments for services to the network are being accrued over the term of the contract. Net revenue is recognized excluding VAT and taxes charged on the behalf of third parties.

External costs

External cost includes costs incurred to generate revenue for the year. This includes direct and indirect external costs for delivery of services, including the services of other telecommunications companies and bad debts.

Employee costs

Staff costs include costs incurred during the year for management and administration of the company, including costs for administrative staff.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses include interest, debt and foreign currency transactions, write-down of financial assets and liabilities, surcharges and refunds under tax-on-account scheme etc. Furthermore, financial expenses include amortization of decommissioning provisions.

Income tax expense

The tax for the year, which consist of joint taxation contributions for the year and changes in deferred tax, is recognized in the income statement.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 1 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER

Notes to the financial statements

1. Accounting policies

Tangible fixed assets

Technical equipment is measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and write-down.

Cost includes purchase price and any costs directly attributable to the acquisition until the date when the asset is ready for use. For internally constructed assets, the cost includes direct and indirect costs of materials, components, sub-contractors and salary.

Straight-line depreciation is based on the following assessment of the expected useful life:

Technical equipment	4 years
---------------------	---------

Profit or loss on disposal of tangible fixed assets is calculated as the difference between the sales price less selling costs and the carrying amount at the time of sale. Profit or loss is recognized in the income statement under other operating income or other operating expenses.

The useful life and residual value are reassessed annually. Changes are treated as accounting estimates, and the effect on depreciation is recognised prospectively.

Profit or loss on disposal of tangible assets is calculated as the difference between the sales price less selling costs and the carrying amount at the time of sale. Profit or loss is recognized in the income statement under depreciation.

Decommissioning practice

The obligation is measured at net present value using the effective internal interest rate if the obligation is expected to be settled into the future. Cost for decommissioning of technical equipment in connection with contract expiration is capitalized and is depreciated on a straight line basis over the remaining lifetime of the contract. The correspondent liability is shown in the balance sheet as provision and is amortized over the remaining lifetime of the contract.

Impairment of fixed assets

The carrying value of tangible fixed assets is tested annually for indications of impairment beyond what is expressed through depreciation. If there are indications of impairment, an impairment test is performed for each asset or group of assets. Write-down is made to the recoverable amount if this is lower than the carrying value. The

Accounts receivable

Receivables are measured at amortized cost. Write-down is made to meet expected losses based on an individual assessment of the receivables.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 1 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER

1. Accounting policies

Income tax and deferred tax

Current tax payables and current tax receivables are recognized in the balance sheet as tax calculated on the taxable income, adjusted for tax on prior years' taxable income and tax paid on account.

Deferred tax is measured using the balance sheet liability method on all temporary differences between the carrying amount and the tax value of assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax is measured on the basis of the tax rules and tax rates that under legislation in force on the balance sheet date will be applicable when the deferred tax is expected to crystallize as current tax.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax value of tax loss carry forwards, are measured at the expected realizable value of the asset, either by set-off against tax on future revenue or by set-off against deferred tax liabilities within the same legal tax entity.

Changes in deferred tax due to change in tax rate is recognized in the income statement.

Provisions

Provisions comprise anticipated costs related to decommissioning obligations. Provisions are recognized when as a result of past events, the company has a legal or a constructive obligation and it is probable that there may be an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits to settle the obligation. Provisions are measured at net realizable value. The obligation is measured at net present value using the effective internal interest rate if the obligation is expected to be settled into the future.

Liabilities other than provisions

Other liabilities are measured at net realizable value.

Prepayments received from customers

Prepayments included under liabilities include payments received concerning income relating to the subsequent years.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 1 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER

Notes to the financial statements

2. Uncertainty relating to recognition and measurement

It is Management assessment that the current operations will continue until Q1-2026 before the FSINE contract come into operation. The estimates and judgements effect the measurement of technical equipment including the depreciations and provision for decommissioning as well an estimation of the utilization of the deferred tax assets.

For further description of the circumstances related to deferred tax assets please refer to note 9 Deferred Tax Assets.

3. Employee costs

	2023	2022
	DKK	DKK
Wages and salaries	18,103,013	17,134,554
Pensions	1,310,589	1,311,041
Other social security costs	47,272	48,723
	<u>19,460,874</u>	<u>18,494,318</u>
Average number of full-time employees	<u>23</u>	<u>24</u>

According to the Danish Financial Statement Act, § 98b, paragraph 2, salary to the Executive Board is not disclosed. Management is part of a group established international option program. The Board of Directors receives no remuneration.

4. Property, plant and equipment

	Technical Equipment	Assets under contraction	Decommissioning costs	Total
Cost 1 January	467,995,378	0	25,777,191	493,772,570
Annual additions	9,794,375	48,950,446	0	58,744,821
Cost 31 December	<u>477,789,754</u>	<u>48,950,446</u>	<u>25,777,191</u>	<u>552,517,391</u>
Depreciation 1 January	450,055,979	0	24,546,258	474,602,237
Annual depreciation	10,193,999	0	615,467	10,809,466
Annual depreciations 31 December	460,249,978	0	25,161,724	485,411,701
Carrying value 31 December	<u>17,539,776</u>	<u>48,950,446</u>	<u>615,466</u>	<u>67,105,690</u>

5a. Financial income

	2023	2022
	DKK	DKK
Interest from group enterprises	7,802,985	1,069,173
Income from currency translations	3,946,116	12,217
	<u>11,749,101</u>	<u>1,081,390</u>

5b. Financial expenses

	2023	2022
	DKK	DKK
Interest to group enterprises	0	0
External Interest Expense	0	5,020,234
Bank charges	14,930	205,005
Expenses from currency translations	48,811	85,351
	<u>63,741</u>	<u>5,310,590</u>

6. Tax for the year

	2023	2022
	DKK	DKK
Adjustment of deferred tax for the year	1,000,000	0
Current tax for the year	9,016,653	9,499,710
Correction of annual tax in previous years	11,128	-19
	<u>10,027,781</u>	<u>9,499,691</u>

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 1 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER**Notes to the financial statements****7. Proposed distribution of profit**

	2023	2022
	DKK	DKK
At disposal:		
Profit for the year	50,544,899	32,128,620
Retained earnings	78,153,184	203,024,565
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total disposal	128,698,079	235,153,185

Distribution of profit of the financial year

	2023	2022
	DKK	DKK
Retained earnings	128,698,079	78,153,184
Proposed dividend	0	157,000,000
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	128,698,079	235,153,184

8. Deposits

	2023	2022
	DKK	DKK
Balance at January 1	4,403,015	4,395,086
Adjustment	154,463	7,929
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Balance at December 31	4,557,478	4,403,015

9. Deferred tax

	2023	2022
	DKK	DKK
Balance at 1 January	3,000,000	3,000,000
Adjustment of deferred tax for the year	-1,000,000	0
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Balance at 31 December	2,000,000	3,000,000
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Deferred taxes relate to:		
Technical Equipment	2,000,000	3,000,000

At 31 December 2023 the company has an estimated deferred asset of 45.9 DKKm (2022: 45.6 DKKm). Management estimates that the recognized tax asset of 2 DKKm will be utilized in the period 2024-2025. The recognition of the deferred tax asset is based on Management expectations according to budgets and forecasts of the result of the future operations and is subject to uncertainty.

10. Prepayments liabilities

	2023	2022
	DKK	DKK
Prepayments are distributed as follows:		
0-1 year	21,029,877	14,534,881
1-5 years	825,973	14,129,059
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	21,855,850	28,663,940

The amount is recognized as income over the contractual period running up to 2 years.

Customers payments	94,650	94,650
Deferred Revenue	21,761,200	28,569,290
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	21,855,850	28,663,940

11. Contractual obligations and contingencies**Contingent liabilities (DKK)**

	2023	2022
	DKK	DKK
Obligation due 0-1 year	26,841,413	26,516,980
Obligation due 1-5 year	368,897	26,135,542
Obligation past 5 year	0	0
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total rental and leasing obligations	27,210,310	52,652,522

The amounts for rent and lease obligations include the total liability of antenna positions, facility and cars for a number of contracts covering various periods up to and including 2024.

The Danish group companies are jointly and severally liable for tax on the Group's jointly taxed income as well as for Danish withholding taxes through dividend tax. The total amount of tax payables is included in the Annual Report of Motorola Solutions Danmark A/S that is the administration Company in relation to the joint taxation.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 1 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER

Notes to the financial statements

12. Collaterals

There are issued guarantees towards the Danish State of 289,3 DKKm (2022: 79.8 DKKm).

13. Related party transactions

Purchases of product and service are bought from group enterprises on normal commercial terms and conditions.

Controlling interest

Motorola Solutions Inc., 500 W. Monroe Street Chicago, IL 60661, USA.

Ownership

Motorola Solutions Inc., 500 W. Monroe Street Chicago, IL 60661, USA, which holds a majority of the share capital, which is the nearest parent company where consolidation is reported.

The ultimate parent company for consolidation is Motorola Solutions Inc., 500 W. Monroe Street Chicago, IL 60661, USA

The consolidated financial statements of Motorola Solutions Inc. are available at the Company's address or on the Company's website <http://investors.motorolasolutions.com/>.

14. Subsequent events

After the balance sheet date, no subsequent events, which have significant impact on the Company's financial position, have occurred.